not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of First Cash would have been had the merger
occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position.

Pro forma adjustments are included only to the extent they are (i) directly attributable to the merger, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) with respect to
the unaudited pro forma combined statement of income,

35

Table of Contents

expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. First Cash expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating the operations of First
Cash and Cash America. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may
result from realization of future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the merger.

36

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
At March 31, 2016

(in thousands)

  Historical

Reclassifications (1)

Acquisition

Adjustments (2)

Pro Forma
Combined   First Cash

Cash
America

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 54,150   $ 48,321   $ —   $ (34,837)   3(a)  $ 67,634
Pawn loan fees and service charges receivable   17,070   44,942   —   —   62,012
Pawn loans   126,620   210,724   —   —   337,344
Consumer loans, net   985   23,986   —   —   24,971
Inventories   90,714   223,660   —   —   314,374
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,911   21,828   (4,957)   2(a)   20,704   3(b)   44,486
Investment in equity securities   —   40,368   —   —   40,368

Total current assets   296,450   613,829   (4,957)   (14,133)   891,189
Property and equipment, net   120,712   164,245   —   (43,093)   3(c)   241,864
Goodwill   315,439   488,022   —   60,666   3(d)   864,127
Intangible assets, net   —   38,000   6,124   2(b)   13,000   3(e)   57,124
Other non-current assets   10,291   6,719   (6,124)   2(b)   896   3(f)   11,782
Deferred tax assets   10,993   —   —   —   10,993

Total assets  $ 753,885   $1,310,815   $ (4,957)   $ 17,336   $2,077,079

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 54,496   $ 60,554   $ (14,827)   2(c)  $ (5,507)   3(g)  $ 94,716
Customer deposits   —   21,555   14,827   2(c)   —   36,382
Income taxes payable   1,433   3,524   (4,957)   2(a)   —   —

Total current liabilities   55,929   85,633   (4,957)   (5,507)   131,098
Revolving unsecured credit facilities   40,000   —   —   46,112   3(h)   86,112
Senior unsecured notes   196,037   179,173   —   2,277   3(i)   377,487
Other liabilities   —   653   —   —   653
Deferred tax liabilities   22,632   66,631   —   (65,815)   3(j)   23,448

Total liabilities   314,598   332,090   (4,957)   (22,933)   618,798
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   403   3,024   —   (2,821)   3(k)   606
Additional paid-in capital   203,143   82,620   574   2(d)   966,426   3(k)   1,252,763
Retained earnings   653,248   1,061,221   (574)   2(d)   (1,091,476)   3(k)   622,419
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (80,899)   13,492   —   (13,492)   3(k)   (80,899)
Common stock held in treasury, at cost   (336,608)   (181,632)   —   181,632   3(k)   (336,608)

Total stockholders’ equity   439,287   978,725   —   40,269   1,458,281

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 753,885   $1,310,815   $ (4,957)   $ 17,336   $2,077,079

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

(1) See Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(2) See Note 3 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

37

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical

Reclassifications (1)

Acquisition

Adjustments (2)

Pro Forma
Combined

First
Cash

Cash
America

Revenue:
Retail merchandise sales  $ 118,776   $178,297   $ (27,570)   2(e)  $ —   $ 269,503
Pawn loan fees   51,433   79,685   —   —   131,118
Consumer loan and credit services fees   5,686   18,107   —   —   23,793
Wholesale scrap jewelry revenue   7,308   —   27,570   2(e)   —   34,878
Other   —   1,116   —   —   1,116

Total revenue   183,203   277,205   —   —   460,408

Cost of revenue:
Cost of retail merchandise sold   74,422   129,218   (28,091)   2(e)   —   175,549

Consumer loan and credit services loss provision   1,047   3,943   —   —   4,990
Cost of wholesale scrap jewelry sold   5,871   —   28,091   2(e)   —   33,962

Total cost of revenue   81,340   133,161   —   —   214,501

Net revenue   101,863   144,044   —   —   245,907

Expenses and other income:
Store operating expenses   55,411   —   84,822   2(f)   (63)   4(a)   140,170
Administrative expenses   17,668   —   25,969   2(f)   (250)   4(b)   43,387

Operations and administration   —   110,791   (110,791)   2(f)   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   4,937   13,505   —   (7,341)   4(c)   11,101
Interest expense   4,460   3,919   —   (842)   4(d)   7,537

Interest income   (274)   (20)   —   —   (294)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   —   11   —   —   11

Gain on disposition of equity securities   —   (117)   —   —   (117)

Total expenses and other income   82,202   128,089   —   (8,496)   201,795

Income before income taxes   19,661   15,955   —   8,496   44,112
Provision for income taxes   6,487   5,322   574   2(g)   3,051   4(e)   15,434

Net income  $ 13,174   $ 10,633   $ (574)   $ 5,445   $ 28,678

Net income per share:
Basic  $ 0.47   $ 0.43   $ 0.59   4(f)
Diluted  $ 0.47   $ 0.42   $ 0.59   4(f)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   28,241   24,811   48,505   4(f)
Diluted   28,241   25,121   48,505   4(f)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

(1) See Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(2) See Note 4 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

38

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical

Reclassifications (1)

Acquisition

Adjustment (2)

Pro Forma
Combined

First
Cash

Cash
America

Revenue:
Retail merchandise sales  $449,296   $ 620,757   $ (87,027)   2(h)  $ —   $ 983,026
Pawn loan fees   195,448   318,987   —   —   514,435
Consumer loan and credit services fees   27,803   82,501   —   —   110,304
Wholesale scrap jewelry revenue   32,055   —   87,027   2(h)   119,082
Other   —   7,246   —   —   7,246

Total revenue   704,602   1,029,491   —   —   1,734,093

Cost of revenue:
Cost of retail merchandise sold   278,631   439,242   (78,533)   2(h)   —   639,340
Consumer loan and credit services loss provision   7,159   23,105   —   —   30,264
Cost of wholesale scrap jewelry sold   27,628   —   78,533   2(h)   —   106,161

Total cost of revenue   313,418   462,347   —   —   775,765

Net revenue   391,184   567,144   —   —   958,328

Expenses and other income:
Store operating expenses   207,572   —   340,960   2(i), 2(j)   (465)   4(a)   548,067
Administrative expenses   54,758   —   113,920   2(i)   (100)   4(b)   168,578

Operations and administration   —   454,912   (454,912)   2(i)   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   17,939   56,251   —   (31,598)   4(c)   42,592
Goodwill impairment — U.S. consumer loan operations   7,913   —   —   —   7,913
Interest expense   16,887   14,457   —   (1,198)   4(d)   30,146

Interest income   (1,566)   (100)   —   —   (1,666)
Foreign currency transaction gain   —   (32)   32   2(j)   —   —
Gain on divestures   —   (307)   —   —   (307)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   —   607   —   —   607

Gain on disposition of equity securities   —   (1,688)   —   —   (1,688)

Total expenses and other income   303,503   524,100   —   (33,361)   794,242

Income before income taxes   87,681   43,044   —   33,361   164,086
Provision for income taxes   26,971   15,478   —   12,307   4(e)   54,756

Net income  $ 60,710   $ 27,566   $ —   $ 21,054   $ 109,330

Net income per share:
Basic  $ 2.16   $ 1.02   $ 2.26   4(f)
Diluted  $ 2.14   $ 1.01   $ 2.25   4(f)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   28,138   27,022   48,402   4(f)
Diluted   28,326   27,238   48,528   4(f)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

(1) See Note 2 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
(2) See Note 4 to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

39

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements